

**No. 23-40076**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RJ REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY; Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Company,  
Incorporated, ITG Brands LLC; Liggett Group LLC; Neocom, Incorporated,  
Rangila Enterprises, Incorporated; Rangila LLC; Sahil Ismail, Incorporated; Is  
Like You, Incorporated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; United States Department of Health and  
Human Services; Robert M. Califf, Commissioner of Food and Drugs; Xavier  
Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas  
Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-00176-JCB

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDICAL, PUBLIC HEALTH,  
AND COMMUNITY GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Scott P. Lewis  
Austin P. Anderson  
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP  
50 Milk Street, 21st Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
Tel: (617) 621-6500  
Fax: (617) 621-6600  
slewis@andersonkreiger.com  
aanderson@andersonkreiger.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*Of Counsel:*  
Dennis A. Henigan  
Connor Fuchs  
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS  
1400 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, DC. 2005  
Tel: (202) 296-5469  
Fax: (202) 296-5427  
dhenigan@tobaccofreekids.org  
cfuchs@tobaccofreekids.org

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE 2020 RULE’S HEALTH WARNINGS COMMUNICATE FACTUAL AND UNCONTROVERSIAL INFORMATION AND THUS SHOULD BE EVALUATED UNDER <i>ZAUDERER</i> . .....	6
A. In Finding the 2020 Warnings Non-Factual, the District Court Incorrectly Assumed that the Graphic Elements Convey a Message Distinct from the Textual Warnings.....	6
B. Contrary to the District Court’s View, the 2020 Warnings Do Not Convey “Value-laden” Opinions.....	9
II. THE HEALTH WARNINGS MANDATED BY THE 2020 RULE ARE REASONABLY RELATED TO, AND DIRECTLY ADVANCE, THE SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN INCREASING PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE HEALTH HAZARDS OF SMOKING. ....	12
A. Increasing Public Knowledge of the Health Hazards of Smoking Is a Vitally Important Governmental Interest.....	13
1. The extraordinary range of adverse health consequences of smoking supports the critical importance of effectively communicating those consequences. ....	13
2. Decades of deception by the cigarette companies increases the importance of effectively communicating the health harms of smoking. ....	15
3. Increasing public understanding of the health harms of smoking can stand alone as a vital governmental interest, regardless of its impact on smoking prevalence. ....	16
B. The 2020 Rule Warnings Are Reasonably Related to and Directly Advance the Governmental Interest in Increasing Public Knowledge of the Health Hazards of Smoking. ....	19
1. The current Surgeon General warnings are ineffective.....	19

2. Larger warnings with graphic elements will increase public understanding of the health hazards of smoking. ....20

III. THE 2020 RULE WARNINGS DO NOT UNDULY BURDEN PROTECTED SPEECH AND ARE NOT MORE EXTENSIVE THAN NECESSARY TO INCREASE PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE HEALTH HARMS OF SMOKING. ....24

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Cigar Association of America v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Discount Tobacco City &amp; Lottery v. U.S.</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 18, 20, 24
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	26
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	passim

**Statutes**

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,  
Pub. L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)..... 17, 18

**Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 42,754 (Aug. 16, 2019)..... passim  
85 Fed. Reg. 15,638 (Mar. 18, 2020)..... passim
